Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 05/23/2016 Drafted by: A. G. Mead

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2756

A Resolution Endorsing the Alaska Clean Harbor Pledge and Expressing Support for Actions that Result in a Clean Harbor Certification.

WHEREAS, the Clean Harbor certification is a voluntary process that encourages the use of best management practices at harbor facilities in order to reduce the production of nonpoint source pollution; and

WHEREAS, the CBJ Docks & Harbors staff has actively participated in the formation of the Clean Harbor program and certification checklist, and wishes to attain a Clean Harbor certification; and

WHEREAS, the first step toward achieving Alaska Clean Harbor status is to take the Alaska Clean Harbor pledge; and

WHEREAS, the CBJ Docks & Board endorsed an initiative to become certified as an Alaska Clean Harbor at its April 28, 2016, board meeting; and

WHEREAS, the pledge is voluntary and states that the City and Borough will do its part to maintain the quality of Alaska's marine waters, encourage voluntary participation, and promote individual responsibility through education; and

WHEREAS, participating in the Clean Harbor program enables CBJ Docks & Harbors to benefit from potential capital improvement funding opportunities; and

WHEREAS, the Alaska Association of Harbormasters and Port Administrators has passed a motion endorsing the Clean Harbors program.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. The Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau hereby endorses the Alaska Clean Harbor pledge and expresses its support for further actions that result in a Clean Harbor certification.

Section 2. This resolution shall be effective immediately after its adoption.

Adopted this 23rd day of May, 2016.

Kendell D. Koelsch, Mayor

Attest:

zaurie J. Sica, Muzicipal Clerk